

No. 200,761-9

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

---

In re PAUL H. KING,  
*Attorney,*

---

**On Appeal from the Washington State Bar Association**

---

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY**

---

PAUL H. KING, WSBA 7370  
Post Office Box 3444  
Seattle, Washington 98114

*Counsel for Appellant*

FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 MAR -8 AM 8:04  
BY RONALD J. SANDRETTI  
CLERK

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 MAR -5 PM 2:51

---

---

RECEIVED  
MAR 5 2010

W.S.B.A.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents . . . . . i  
 Table of Authorities . . . . . i  
 I. Introduction . . . . . 1  
 II. Assignments of Error and Issues Pertaining Thereto. . . . . 1  
 III. Statement of the Case . . . . . 3  
 IV. Argument . . . . . 8  
     A. Misconduct of Scott Busby . . . . . 8  
     B. Prosecution Intertwined With Investigative and  
         Adjudicative Functions, Due Process, Appearance of  
         Fairness . . . . . 14  
     C. Ex Parte Contact Between Disciplinary Counsel,  
         Hearing Officer, Disciplinary Board . . . . . 19  
     D. Different Disciplinary Counsel Required . . . . . 19  
     E. Motion to Disqualify Busby Not Decided . . . . . 20  
     F. Transcript Not Settled in Accordance With ELC 11.4 . . . . . 21  
     G. Lack of Opportunity to Enter *Alford* Plea . . . . . 22  
     H. *Alford* Plea Not Binding on Subsequent Cases . . . . . 23  
     I. Federal Plea Should Not Bind Subsequent Cases . . . . . 24  
     J. Case of First Impression . . . . . 26  
 V. Conclusion . . . . . 30

Table of Authorities

Table of Cases

*Beagles v. Seattle First National Bank*, (1980)  
 25 Wash. App. 925, 610 P. 2d. 962 . . . . . 27  
*Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul, & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Human Rights  
 Comm'n*, (1976) 87 Wash. 2d. 802, 557 P. 2d. 307 . . . . . 15, 16, 17  
*Clark v. Barnes*, (2004) 150 Wash. 2d. 905, 84 P. 3d. 245 . . . . . 23, 24, 25  
*Faulkner v. Foshang*, (2001) 108 Wash. App. 113, 29 P. 3d. 771 . . . . . 23, 24  
*FTC v. Cement Inst.*, (1948) 333 U.S. 683,  
 92 L. Ed. 1010, 68 S. Ct. 793 . . . . . 17  
*Henderson v. Bardahl International Corp.*, (1967)  
 72 Wash. 2d. 109, 431 P. 2d. 961 . . . . . 27  
*Huber Pontiac, Inc. v. Allphin*, (S.D. Ill. 1977) 431 F. Supp. 1168,  
*vac. Huber Pontiac, Inc. v. Whitler*, (7th Cir. 1978) 585 F. 2d. 817 . . . . . 15

<i>In re Discipline of Sanders</i> , (1998)	
135 Wash. 2d. 175, 955 P. 2d. 369 .....	12, 13
<i>In re Discipline of Sanders</i> , (2006)	
159 Wash. 2d. 517, 145 P. 3d. 1208 .....	12, 13
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Metcalf</i> , (1998)	
92 Wash. App. 165, 963 P. 2d. 911 .....	26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. City of Seattle</i> , (1980) 94 Wash. 2d. 376,	
617 P. 2d. 713 .....	27
<i>Los Angeles v. San Fernando</i> , (1975)	
14 Cal. 3d. 199, 537 P. 2d. 1250, 123 Cal. Rptr. 1 .....	27
<i>Loveland v. Leslie</i> , (1978) 21 Wash. App. 84, 583 P. 2d. 664 .....	17
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , (1966) 124 U.S. App. D.C. 177,	
363 F. 2d. 306 .....	28, 29
<i>Narrowsvew Preservation Ass'n v. Tacoma</i> , (1974)	
84 Wash. 2d. 416, 526 P. 2d. 897 .....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , (1970) 400 U.S. 25,	
27 L. Ed. 2d. 162, 91 S. Ct. 160 .....	1, 3, 6, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>N.Y. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Doty</i> , (1990)	
58 Wash. App. 546, 794 P. 2d. 521 .....	23, 24
<i>People ex. Rel Roe v. Suffolk Common Pleas</i> , 18 Wend. 550 .....	16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , (1985) 42 Wash. App. 58,	
708 P. 2d. 657 rev. den. (1986) 105 Wash. 2d. 1004 .....	24, 25
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , (1995) 128 Wash. 2d. 164, 905 P. 2d. 355 .....	12, 13
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. National Democratic Policy Comm.</i> ,	
(1989) 113 Wash. 2d. 413, 780 P. 2d. 1282 .....	27
<i>State v. Frederick</i> , (1983) 100 Wash. 2d. 550, 674 P. 2d. 136 .....	26
<i>State v. Newton</i> , (1976) 87 Wash. 2d. 363, 552 P. 2d. 682 .....	6, 22
<i>State ex rel Barnard v. Board of Educ.</i> , (1898) 19 Wash. 8, 52 P. 317 ..	16
<i>State ex rel Beam v. Fulwiler</i> , (1969) 76 Wash. 2d. 313,	
456 P. 2d. 322 .....	16, 17
<i>Stockwell v. State Chiropractic Disciplinary Bd.</i> , (1981)	
28 Wash. App. 295, 622 P. 2d. 910 .....	15
<i>Swift v. Island County</i> , (1976) 87 Wash. 2d. 348, 552 P. 2d. 175 .....	16
<i>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion Ins. Co.</i> , (1962)	
58 Cal. 2d. 601, 375 P. 2d. 439, 25 Cal. Rptr. 559 .....	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , (1927) 273 U.S. 510, 71 L. Ed. 749, 68 S. Ct. 1243 ...	17
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , (3d. Cir. 1973) 485 F. 2d. 1046 .....	28, 29

<i>United States v. Spence</i> , (11th Cir. 1983) 719 F. 2d. 358 .....	20
<i>Washington Medical Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnston</i> , (1981)	
29 Wash. App. 613, 630 P. 2d. 1354 .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , (1975) 421 U.S. 35,	
43 L. Ed. 2d. 712, 95 S. Ct. 1456 .....	14, 17
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , W.D. Wash. No. C95-5381 FDB .....	26, 27

## Table of Laws

### Constitution of the United States

First Amendment .....	12
-----------------------	----

### Laws of the United States

18 U. S. C. §1341 .....	25
FRCrP 11 .....	28, 29

### Laws of the State of Washington

Chapter 7.16 RCW, Writs Act .....	3
RCW 18.72.040 .....	17
RCW 18.72.135 .....	18

### Rules of Court

CJC Canon 1 .....	12, 13
CJC Canon 2 .....	13
CJC Canon 3 .....	9, 10, 11, 12
ELC 10.8 .....	2, 20, 21
ELC 11.4 .....	2, 21, 22

### Other Authorities

3 K. Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> § 18 (2d ed. 1980) .....	14
CJC Opinion 89-13 .....	10, 11
CJC Opinion 93-14 .....	9, 10
Vache, <i>Appearance of Fairness: Doctrine or Delusion</i> ,	
13 <i>Willamette L.J.</i> 479, 487 (1977) .....	17, 16
United States Attorney's Manual 9-27.440 .....	22
